
EAST COAST RAILWAY 

Commercial Circular No.167(G)/2024 
Sub: Commercial notification of one rake of 53 BTAP wagons and 01 Brake Van procured 

by M/s Utkal Alumina International Limited under Liberalized Special Freight Train 
Operator (LSFTO) Scheme. 

4) 

Ref: Railway Board's letter No.2020/TC(FM)J4/17 dtd.22.03.2021 & dtd.15.02.2023 and 
letter No.2020/TC(FM)/4/17 (e-3332980) dtd.15.11.2023. 

1) Railway Board vide letter dtd.22.03.2021 under reference, have granted permission to M/s Utkal 
Alumina lnternational Limited for procurement of 01 (One) rake of BTAP wagons (including 4% 
spare wagons) and one Brake Van to operate under the LSFTO Scheme. 

2) On the authority of Railway Board's letter dd.22.03.2021 under reference, this Railway has 
executed LSFTO Agreement No.PCCM/ECoR/LSFTO/UAILUBTAPI2021/1 dtd.28.06.2021 with 
M/s Utkal Alumina international Limited for movement of commodity "Alumina Powder" in 01 
rake of BTAP wagons (including 4% spare wagons) along with 01 Brake Van under LSFTO 
Scheme. 

3) On the authority of Railway Board's approval, M/s Utkal Alumina International Limited has 
inducted their one BTAP Rake (53 BTAP wagons including 4% spare wagons) and 01 Brake 
Van under LSFTO. The list of subject 53 BTAP wagons and 01 Brake Van procured by the 
customer is enclosed as Annexure-1. 
In terms of Railway Board's letters under reference (copies enclosed), loading/unloading points 
of the subject rake are notified as below: 

Loading Station 

Office of the 
Principal Chief Commercial Manager 

Bhubaneswar 

Date.02.05.2024 

1. MUAT, Private Siding of M/s 
Utkal Alumina International 
Ltd/Tikiri in NAT Div. of 

ECoR 

1. MAAL, Private Siding of M/s 
Hindalco Industries Ltd. 
(Unit - Aditya Aluminium) at 
Lapanga of SBP Division of 

2. HIWS, Hirakund Industrial 
Works Siding served by 
Sambalpur/SBP Div/ECoR 

3. HACG, Private Siding of M/s 
Hindalco Industries Ltd. 
served by Dhanbad Division 

Unloading Station 

No.55(Gy2020 dtd.17.03.2020}. 

1. MAAL, Private Siding of M/s 
Hindalco Industries Ltd., (Unit 

Aditya Aluminium) at 
Lapanga of SBP Division of 
ECoR 

2. HIWS. Hirakund Industrial 
Works Siding served by 
Sambalpur/SBP Div/ECoR 

3. HACG, Private Siding of M/s 
Hindalco Industries Ltd., 
served by Dhanbad Division 

1. MUAT, Private Siding of M/s 
Utkal Alumina International 
Ltd/Tikiri in WAT Div. of ECOR 

Loaded / 
Empty 

Alumina 
Powder 

(Loaded) 

Empty 

5) Permitted Commodities to be carried in the subject wagons are "Alumina Powder'. 

Route 

Via RBS 

Route 
(including 
Rationaliz 

ed Route, 
if any) 

6) Freight rebate to be granted on the subject BTAP rake as per Clause No. 11.2 & 11.3 and 

Annexure of LSFTO policy vide Railway Board's FREIGHT MARKETING MASTER 

CIRCULARILSFTO/2020/0 dtd.16.03.2020 {Circulated vide this office Commercial Circular 

Contd.PI02 

ECoR 



7) The freight concession will be granted only on the wagons specified at Annexure - 1. The date 
of commencement of the concession will be from the date of this notification i.e.02.05.2024 and 
the period of concession shall remain valid for 20 years i.e. upto 01.05.2044. 

PI02 

8) Various details of this traffic like number of trips, total freight, rebate, lead in empty and loaded 
direction etc. should be maintained at the respective loading and unloading points and furnished 
to divisional head quarters duly signed by CGS or SM of the respective stations. The said 
monthly statement should be furnished by Sr.DCM of respective divisions to PCCMECoR/BBS 
for appraisal. 

9) The Standard rake size, PCC, Designed tare weight, etc. of BTAP wagons will be as per 
notification issued by Railway Board from time to time. 

10) The SFTO will be the Consignor for the consignment for which Railway Receipts will be issued 
at loading points. The Consignee shall be as per the details provided in the Forwarding Note by 
SFTO. However, SFTO shall be responsible for the payment of all dues and damages to 
Railways, including those arising on part of consignee. 

11) Sr.DCMs of loading/unloading points are advised to ensure the availability of the copy of the 
agreement and this circular at loading/unloading points. The sectional CMI may guide 
supervisors / staff concerned at the loading/unloading points regarding correct charging of the 
said BTAP rake as per the provision of this circular and LSFTO Agreement dated 28.06.2021 
executed between the customer and ECoR. 

12) CGS / In-charge of loading/unloading points are advised to ensure correct charging as per the 
provision of this circular and LSFTO Agreement dtd.28.06.2021 executed between East Coast 
Railway and M/s Utkal Alumina International Limited. 

13) This BTAP rake of M/s Utkal Alumina International Limited will be governed by LSFTO policy 

and amendments/corrigendum/addendum/revision to LSFTO policy issued by Railway Board 
from time to time. 

All concerned to note and act accordingly. 

Authority: Railway Board's letter No.2020/TC(FM)/4/17 dtd.22.03.2021 & dtd.15.02.2023 and 

letter No.2020/TC(FM)/4/17 (e-3332980) dtd.15.11.2023. 

No. PCCM/LSFTO/UAIL/BTAP/2021/1/Pt-| 

Copy for information and necessary action to the: 

PCCM: 

(Preeti Rana) 
Dy. Chief Commercial Manager(FS) 

All Station Managers / Goods Supervisors / Commercial Supervisors / Siding Clerks / Booking Clerk 

in Charges / Weigh Bridge Clerks / Clerk in Charges. 

Dt.02.05.2024 

PCOM:- ECoR/SER/SECR/NR/NFR/ER/SRISCRWR/NER/CR/SWR/NCR/NWRWCR/ECR/ 
SER/SECR/NR/NFR/ER/SR/SCRAWRINERICRISWR/NCR/NWRWCR/ECR/ 

KRIy, 
KRly., 

CFTM:- ECoR, PCME/ ECoR, SDGM/ ECoR/BBS, Chairmnan/ RCT/BBS, Dy.CVO/ ECoR/BBS, 
Rates Section /PCCM/ 

Dy.COMFOIS) ECoR/BBS, POIRCT/ BBS, Audit officer/ BBS. 

ECoR/BBS-10 sets, DRM: KUR,WAT,SBP/ ECOR, Sr.DOM:- WAT,SBP,KUR/ ECoR, Sr.DCM: 

KUR,WAT,SBP/ ECoR, Dy.CCo/ ECoR, PFA /BBS:- E.Co.Rly, FA&CAO(WST)) ECOR, Traffic 

Manager:-Visakhapatnam Port Trust, Paradeep Port/ Paradeep. 

(Preeti Rana) 
Dy. Chief Commercial Manager(FS) 



Annexure-1 to PCCM/ECoR's Commercial Circular No.167(G)/2024 dtd.02.05.2024. 
Wagon Numbers of one rake of 53 BTAP type wagons and 01 Brake Van of 

Mis Utkal Alumina International Limited under LSFTO Scheme 

SI. No 

01 

02 

03 

04 

05 

06 

07 

08 

09 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

Wagon No. 

46262310006 

46262310013 

46262310020 

46262310037 

46262310044 

46262310051 

46262310068 

46262310075 

46262310082 

46262310099 

46262310105 

46262310112 

46262310129 

46262310136 

46262310143 

46262310150 

46262310167 

46262310174 

46262310181 

46262310198 

46262310204 

46262310211 

46262310228 

46262310235 

46262310242 

46262310259 

46262310266 

SI.No. 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

Wagon No. 
46262310273 

46262310280 

46262410003 

46262410010 

46262410027 

46262410034 

46262410041 

46262410058 

46262410065 

46262410072 

46262410089 

46262410096 

46262410102 

46262410119 

46262410126 

46262410133 

46262410140 

46262410157 

46262410164 

46262410171 

46262410188 

46262410195 

46262410201 

46262410218 

46262410225 

46262410232 

87262410426 

(Brake Van / BVCM) 

(Preeti Rana) 
Dy. Chief Commercial Manager(FS) 
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This 
has 
the 

approval 
of com

petent 

authority. 

3. 

Please 

acknowledge 
the 

receipt. (Y
asir 

Rizvi) 

Dy. 

D
irector 

Freight 

M
arketing 

1. Principal 
Chief 

Copy 
to: 

2. PC
C

M
 

ECR. 3. 

CCM
(FM

) 

ECoR 
&

 

ECR 

5. PED
TT(M

), 

ED
TT 

(C
oal 

), ED
RS(S), 

EDFC, 
&

 

ED
M

E(Fr.), 

Railw
ay 

Board 
for 

inform
ation 

please. 

4. Mr. 

M
azhar 

Beig. 

Unit 

Head, 

Utkal 

Alum
ina 

International 

Ltd., 

D
oraguda, 

PO 

Kucheipadar. 

D
ist-Rayagada-765015 

6. 
7. CAO 

System
, 

FO
IS 

and 

G
M

/FO
IS, 

CRIS, 

C
om

m
ercial 

M
anager/ 

EC
oR

 
for 

necessary 
additions 
of 

the 

sam
e 

in 

the agreement. 
DDRS( 

PF&
EC) 

Railway 
Board 
for 

inform
ation 

please. 
Chanakyapuri 



/3061216/2023 

No. 2020/TC(FM)/4/17 

(HTTT HrGI) GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
t HTT)MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

Rrt as)RAILWAY BOARD 

2020/TC(EM)/4/17 

The Principal Chief Operations Managers 1. East Coast Railway, Bhubaneswar 
2. East Central Railway, Hajipur 
3. South Eastern Railway, Kolkata 

4. Western Railway, Mumbai. 

Sub.:- Extension of period for induction of 01 rake of BTCS wagons 
and 01 rake of BTAP wagons approved in favour M/s Utkal 
Alumina International Limited under LSFTO. 

2 

Ref.:- 1. M/s Utkal Alumina International Limited's 02 letters No. 
HIL/Rly-Bd/ SFTO/04, dtd. 30.01.2023. 

Tg yH, ff-110001 
Rail Bhavan, New Delhi � 110 001 

2. Board's letter of even no. dated 18.1.202 1for BTCS rake 
3. Board's letter of even no. dated 22.3.2021for BTAP rake 

Approval for procurement of 1 BTCS rake and 1 BTAP rake was 
granted vide Board's letter under reference (2) and (3) respectively to M/s 
Utkal Alumina International Limited under LSFTO. M/s Utkal Alumina 
International Limited vide their letters under reference (1) above has 
requested for extension of period for induction of the said rakes. 

The matter has been examined. On consideration of the request, it 
is hereby communicated that the period for induction of rakes is extension 
up to 31.12.2023 for the said BTCS rake (ref-2) and up to 31.01.2024 for 
the BTAP rake (ref-3) . 

Copy to: Ek.ECR. SER and bW K 
1. PCCMs 

3. Other terms and conditions mentioned in the Board's letter under 

Dy. Director, Freight Marketing 
Email: tcfm.railwayboard@gmail.com 

for information and necessary action. 
2. EDTT(Coal), EDRS(S), EDF(C&PPP), EDME(Frt), DDRS(PF & EC), Rly Board. 
3. The Director, Wagon Design-1, RDSO, Lucknow. 

Signed by Yasir Rizvi 
Date: 15-02-2023 12:39:22 

Reason: Adpfasit Rizvi) 

4. CAO/System, FOIS and GM/FOIS, CRIS Chanakyapuri. 

***** 

S. Sh. A. C. Tripathi, Vice President-Corporate Logistics, Utkal Alumina International 
Limited, Doraguda, PO-Kudheipedar, Distt.-Rayagada-765015, Odisha. 

Date- 15.02.2023 

reference (2) & (3) shall remain unchanged. 



Vihar, Bhubaneshwar-751013, Odisha, India. 5. Shri A.C. Tripathi, Head Railways, Hindalco Industries Ltd., J-6, Jaydev 4. CAO/Ssytem, FOIS & GM/FOIS, CRIS Chanakyapuri, New Delhi. 

***k* 

(Yasir Rizvi) 

1. PCCMs, ECR, ECoR, SER & WR for information and necessary action. 

3. The Executive Director, WS, RDSO, Lucknow. 2. PEDTT (M), EDTT(F), EDRS(S) & EDME(Frt) Railway Board. 

e-mail: tcfm.railwayboard@gmail.com 
Dy. Director, Freight Marketing 

induction of the said 01 BTAP 
Alumina International Ltd. has 

.11.2023 

Reason: Approved 
Date: 15-11-2023 15:14:40 

remain unchanged. 
Other terms and condition mentioned in the letters under ref. (2) & (3) shall 

Signed by Yasir Rizvi 

5 This has the approval of the competent authority. 

Date 

extension of time for the induction of the said rake will be granted. of the said 01 BTAP rake up to 31.07.2024 with a condition that no further Railways is hereby communicated for further extension of time for the induction 
3. The matter has been examined in Board's Office. Approval of Ministry of 

(3) Railway Board's letter of even no. dtd. 15.02.2023 
(2) Railway Board's letter of even no. dtd. 22.03.2021 

rake. 
requested for further extension of time for the 

Now, vide letter under ref-1, M/s Utkal 

said BTAP rake was granted up to 31.01.2024 
scheme. Vide letter under reference-3, extension of time for the induction of the International Ltd for procurement of 01 rake of BTAP wagons under LSFTO Vide Board's letter under ref-2, approval was granted to M/s Utkal Alumina 

Ref. (1) M/s UAIL's Letter No. HIL/RLY/ SFTO/05 dated 09/11/2023 
in favour M/s Utkal Alumina International Ltd. under LSFTO.. 

Sub. Extension of time period of induction of 01 BTAP rake approved 

Rail Bhavan, New Delhi � 110 001, 

Copy to: 

Kolkata 

4 

4. Western Railway, Mumbai 
3. South Eastern Railway, 

2 

2. East Coast Railway, Bhubaneshwar 

(Red aIS) RAILWAY BOARD 
(Re HAT) MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

GTT) GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

1. East Central Railway, Hajipur 
The Principal Chief Operations Managers 

2020/TC(FM)/4/17 

No. 2020/TC(FM)/4/17 (e- 3332980) 

(HRT 

I/3082240/2023 
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