EAST COAST RAILWAY

Office of the Principal Chief Commercial Manager Bhubaneswar

Commercial Circular No.167(G)/2024

Date.02.05.2024

- <u>Sub</u>: Commercial notification of one rake of 53 BTAP wagons and 01 Brake Van procured by M/s Utkal Alumina International Limited under Liberalized Special Freight Train Operator (LSFTO) Scheme.
- Ref: Railway Board's letter No.2020/TC(FM)/4/17 dtd.22.03.2021 & dtd.15.02.2023 and letter No.2020/TC(FM)/4/17 (e–3332980) dtd.15.11.2023.
- 1) Railway Board vide letter dtd.22.03.2021 under reference, have granted permission to M/s Utkal Alumina International Limited for procurement of 01 (One) rake of BTAP wagons (including 4% spare wagons) and one Brake Van to operate under the LSFTO Scheme.
- 2) On the authority of Railway Board's letter dtd.22.03.2021 under reference, this Railway has executed LSFTO Agreement No.PCCM/ECoR/LSFTO/UAIL/BTAP/2021/1 dtd.28.06.2021 with M/s Utkal Alumina International Limited for movement of commodity "Alumina Powder" in 01 rake of BTAP wagons (including 4% spare wagons) along with 01 Brake Van under LSFTO Scheme.
- 3) On the authority of Railway Board's approval, M/s Utkal Alumina International Limited has inducted their one BTAP Rake (53 BTAP wagons including 4% spare wagons) and 01 Brake Van under LSFTO. The list of subject 53 BTAP wagons and 01 Brake Van procured by the customer is enclosed as Annexure-1.
- 4) In terms of Railway Board's letters under reference (copies enclosed), loading/unloading points of the subject rake are notified as below:

Loading Station	Unloading Station	Loaded / Empty	Route
MUAT, Private Siding of M/s Utkal Alumina International Ltd/Tikiri in WAT Div. of ECoR	 MAAL, Private Siding of M/s Hindalco Industries Ltd., (Unit – Aditya Aluminium) at Lapanga of SBP Division of ECoR HIWS, Hirakund Industrial Works Siding served by Sambalpur/SBP Div/ECoR HACG, Private Siding of M/s Hindalco Industries Ltd., served by Dhanbad Division 	Alumina Powder (Loaded)	Via RBS Route (including
 MAAL, Private Siding of M/s Hindalco Industries Ltd., (Unit – Aditya Aluminium) at Lapanga of SBP Division of ECoR HIWS, Hirakund Industrial Works Siding served by Sambalpur/SBP Div/ECoR HACG, Private Siding of M/s Hindalco Industries Ltd., served by Dhanbad Division 	MUAT, Private Siding of M/s Utkal Alumina International	Empty	Rationaliz ed Route, if any)

- 5) Permitted Commodities to be carried in the subject wagons are "Alumina Powder".
- 6) Freight rebate to be granted on the subject BTAP rake as per Clause No. 11.2 & 11.3 and Annexure of LSFTO policy vide Railway Board's FREIGHT MARKETING MASTER CIRCULAR/LSFTO/2020/0 dtd.16.03.2020 {Circulated vide this office Commercial Circular No.55(G)/2020 dtd.17.03.2020}.

- 7) The freight concession will be granted only on the wagons specified at Annexure 1. The date of commencement of the concession will be from the date of this notification i.e.02.05.2024 and the period of concession shall remain valid for 20 years i.e. upto 01.05.2044.
- 8) Various details of this traffic like number of trips, total freight, rebate, lead in empty and loaded direction etc. should be maintained at the respective loading and unloading points and furnished to divisional head quarters duly signed by CGS or SM of the respective stations. The said monthly statement should be furnished by Sr.DCM of respective divisions to PCCM/ECoR/BBS for appraisal.
- The Standard rake size, PCC, Designed tare weight, etc. of BTAP wagons will be as per notification issued by Railway Board from time to time.
- 10) The SFTO will be the Consignor for the consignment for which Railway Receipts will be issued at loading points. The Consignee shall be as per the details provided in the Forwarding Note by SFTO. However, SFTO shall be responsible for the payment of all dues and damages to Railways, including those arising on part of consignee.
- 11) Sr.DCMs of loading/unloading points are advised to ensure the availability of the copy of the agreement and this circular at loading/unloading points. The sectional CMI may guide supervisors / staff concerned at the loading/unloading points regarding correct charging of the said BTAP rake as per the provision of this circular and LSFTO Agreement dated 28.06.2021 executed between the customer and ECoR.
- 12) CGS / In-charge of loading/unloading points are advised to ensure correct charging as per the provision of this circular and LSFTO Agreement dtd.28.06.2021 executed between East Coast Railway and M/s Utkal Alumina International Limited.
- 13) This BTAP rake of M/s Utkal Alumina International Limited will be governed by LSFTO policy and amendments/corrigendum/addendum/revision to LSFTO policy issued by Railway Board from time to time.

All concerned to note and act accordingly.

Authority: Railway Board's letter No.2020/TC(FM)/4/17 dtd.22.03.2021 & dtd.15.02.2023 and letter No.2020/TC(FM)/4/17 (e–3332980) dtd.15.11.2023.

(Preeti Rana)

Dy. Chief Commercial Manager(FS)

No. PCCM/LSFTO/UAIL/BTAP/2021/1/Pt-I

Dt.02.05.2024

All Station Managers / Goods Supervisors / Commercial Supervisors / Siding Clerks / Booking Clerk in Charges / Weigh Bridge Clerks / Clerk in Charges.

Copy for information and necessary action to the:-

PCOM:- ECOR/SER/SECR/NR/NFR/ER/SR/SCR/WR/NER/CR/SWR/NCR/NWR/WCR/ECR/KRly., PCCM:- SER/SECR/NR/NFR/ER/SR/SCR/WR/NER/CR/SWR/NCR/NWR/WCR/ECR/KRly., CFTM:- ECOR, PCME/ECOR, SDGM/ECOR/BBS, Chairman/SCT/BBS, Dy.CVO/ECOR/BBS, Dy.CVO/ECOR/BBS, PO/RCT/BBS, Audit officer/BBS. Rates Section /PCCM/ECOR/BBS-10 sets, DRM: KUR,WAT,SBP/ECOR, Sr.DOM:- WAT,SBP,KUR/ECOR, Sr.DCM:-KUR,WAT,SBP/ECOR, Dy.CCO/ECOR, PFA /BBS:- E.Co.Rly, FA&CAO(WST)/ECOR, Traffic Manager:-Visakhapatnam Port Trust, Paradeep Port/Paradeep.

(Preeti Rana)

Dy. Chief Commercial Manager(FS)

Annexure-1 to PCCM/ECoR's Commercial Circular No.167(G)/2024 dtd.02.05.2024.

Wagon Numbers of one rake of **53 BTAP type wagons and 01 Brake Van** of M/s Utkal Alumina International Limited under LSFTO Scheme

		400	
SI. No	Wagon No.	SI.No.	Wagon No.
01	46262310006	28	46262310273
02	46262310013	29	46262310280
03	46262310020	30	46262410003
04	46262310037	31	46262410010
05	46262310044	32	46262410027
06	46262310051	33	46262410034
07	46262310068	34	46262410041
80	46262310075	35	46262410058
09	46262310082	36	46262410065
10	46262310099	37	46262410072
11	46262310105	38	46262410089
12	46262310112	39	46262410096
13	46262310129	40	46262410102
14	46262310136	41	46262410119
15	46262310143	42	46262410126
16	46262310150	43	46262410133
17	46262310167	44	46262410140
18	46262310174	45	46262410157
19	46262310181	46	46262410164
20	46262310198	47	46262410171
21	46262310204	48	46262410188
22	46262310211	49	46262410195
23	46262310228	50	46262410201
24	46262310235	51	46262410218
25	46262310242	52	46262410225
26	46262310259	53	46262410232
27	46262310266	54	87262410426 (Brake Van / BVCM)

(Preeti Rana)

Dy. Chief Commercial Manager(FS)

भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA रेल मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (रेलवे बोर्ड RAILWAY BOARD)

रेलभवन, नईदिल्ली-110001 Rail Bhavan, New Delhi, Dated 22.03.2021

No. 2020/TC(FM)/4/17

Principal Chief Operational Manager,

East Cost Railway,
 Bhubaneswar

2. East Central Railway, Hajipur

Sub: Approval for Procurement of 1 BTAP rake under Liberalized Special Freight Train Operator (LSFTO) Scheme.

Ref: (1) M/s Utkal Alumina International Ltd. Lt. No. UAIL/BTAP/22/21-22 Dt.

22.1.2021

Approval of Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) is hereby communicated for procurement of 01 (One) rake of BTAP wagons (including 4% spares) and one brake van under Liberalized Special Freight Train Operator (LSFTO) Scheme in favour of M/s Utkal Alumina International Ltd. for movement of Alumina Powder to operate in the following circuits:

From	То	Loaded/ empty
MUAT, Private Siding of M/s Utkal Alumina International Ltd/Tikiri in WAT Div. of ECoR	 MAAL, Private Siding of M/s Hindalco Industries Ltd., (Unit – Aditya Aluminum) at Lapanga of SBP Division of ECoR HIWS, Hirakund Industrial Works Siding served by Sambalpur/SBP Div/ECoR HACG, Private Siding of M/s Hindalco Industries Ltd., served by Dhandab Division 	Alumina Powder
 MAAL, Private Siding of M/s Hindalco Industries Ltd., (Unit –Aditya Aluminum) at Lapanga of SBP Division of ECoR HIWS, Hirakund Industrial Works Siding served by Sambalpur/SBP Div/ECoR HACG, Private Siding of M/s Hindalco Industries Ltd., served by Dhandab Division 	MUAT, Private Siding of M/s Utkal Alumina International Ltd/Tikiri in WAT Div. of ECoR	Empty

2. The composition of the above rake will be as per the latest rates circular along with 4% maintenance spare and 1 brake van.

Contd...2/-

3. This has the approval of competent authority.

Please acknowledge the receipt.

(Yasir Rizvi) Dy. Director Freight Marketing

Copy to:

- Principal Chief Commercial Manager/ ECoR for necessary additions of the same in the agreement.
- 2. PCCM/ECR.
- 3. CCM(FM)/ ECoR & ECR
- Mr. Mazhar Beig, Unit Head, Utkal Alumina International Ltd., Doraguda, PO Kucheipadar, Dist-Rayagada-765015
- 5. PEDTT(M), EDTT/(Coal), EDRS(S), EDFC, & EDME(Fr.), Railway Board for information please.
- 6. DDRS(PF&EC) Railway Board for information please.
- 7. CAO System, FOIS and GM/FOIS, CRIS, Chanakyapuri

(भारत सरकार) GOVERNMENT OF INDIA (रेल मंत्रालय)MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (रेलवे बोर्ड)RAILWAY BOARD

<u>रेल भवन, नई दिल्ली-110001</u> Rail Bhavan, New Delhi - 110 001

No. 2020/TC(FM)/4/17

Date- 15.02.2023

The Principal Chief Operations Managers

- 1. East Coast Railway, Bhubaneswar
- 2. East Central Railway, Hajipur
- 3. South Eastern Railway, Kolkata
- 4. Western Railway, Mumbai.

Sub.:- Extension of period for induction of 01 rake of BTCS wagons and 01 rake of BTAP wagons approved in favour M/s Utkal Alumina International Limited under LSFTO.

Ref.:- 1. M/s Utkal Alumina International Limited's 02 letters No. HIL/Rly-Bd/SFTO/04, dtd. 30.01.2023.

- 2. Board's letter of even no. dated 18.1.2021for BTCS rake
- 3. Board's letter of even no. dated 22.3.2021for BTAP rake

Approval for procurement of 1 BTCS rake and 1 BTAP rake was granted vide Board's letter under reference (2) and (3) respectively to M/s Utkal Alumina International Limited under LSFTO. M/s Utkal Alumina International Limited vide their letters under reference (1) above has requested for extension of period for induction of the said rakes.

- 2. The matter has been examined. On consideration of the request, it is hereby communicated that the period for induction of rakes is extension up to 31.12.2023 for the said BTCS rake (ref-2) and up to 31.01.2024 for the BTAP rake (ref-3).
- 3. Other terms and conditions mentioned in the Board's letter under reference (2) & (3) shall remain unchanged.

Signed by Yasir Rizvi
Date: 15-02-2023 12:39:22
Reason: Addresid Rizvi)

Dy. Director, Freight Marketing Email: tcfm.railwayboard@gmail.com

Copy to: EGR, ECR, SER and WR

- 1. PCCMs for information and necessary action.
- 2. EDTT(Coal), EDRS(S), EDF(C&PPP), EDME(Frt), DDRS(PF & EC), Rly Board.
- 3. The Director, Wagon Design-1, RDSO, Lucknow.
- 4. CAO/System, FOIS and GM/FOIS, CRIS Chanakyapuri.
- 5. Sh. A. C. Tripathi, Vice President-Corporate Logistics, Utkal Alumina International Limited, Doraguda, PO-Kudheipedar, Distt.-Rayagada-765015, Odisha.

1/3082240/2023

(भारत सरकार) GOVERNMENT OF INDIA (रेल मंत्रालय) MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (रेलवे बोर्ड) RAILWAY BOARD

रेल भवन, नई दिल्ली-110001 Rail Bhavan, New Delhi - 110 001,

No. 2020/TC(FM)/4/17 (e- 3332980)

Date .11.2023

The Principal Chief Operations Managers

- 1. East Central Railway, Hajipur
- 2. East Coast Railway, Bhubaneshwar
- 3. South Eastern Railway, Kolkata
- 4. Western Railway, Mumbai
 - Sub. Extension of time period of induction of 01 BTAP rake approved in favour M/s Utkal Alumina International Ltd. under LSFTO..
 - Ref. (1) M/s UAIL's Letter No. HIL/RLY/SFTO/05 dated 09/11/2023
 - (2) Railway Board's letter of even no. dtd. 22.03.2021
 - (3) Railway Board's letter of even no. dtd. 15.02.2023

Vide Board's letter under ref-2, approval was granted to M/s Utkal Alumina International Ltd for procurement of 01 rake of BTAP wagons under LSFTO scheme. Vide letter under reference-3, extension of time for the induction of the said BTAP rake was granted up to 31.01.2024

- Now, vide letter under ref-1, M/s Utkal Alumina International Ltd. has 2. requested for further extension of time for the induction of the said 01 BTAP rake.
- The matter has been examined in Board's Office. Approval of Ministry of 3. Railways is hereby communicated for further extension of time for the induction of the said 01 BTAP rake up to 31.07.2024 with a condition that no further extension of time for the induction of the said rake will be granted.
- Other terms and condition mentioned in the letters under ref.(2) & (3) shall remain unchanged.
- This has the approval of the competent authority. 5.

Signed by Yasir Rizvi

Date: 15-11-2023 15:14:40

(Yasir Rizvi)

Reason: Approved

Dy. Director, Freight Marketing e-mail: tcfm.railwayboard@gmail.com

Copy to:

1. PCCMs, ECR, ECoR, SER & WR for information and necessary action.

2. PEDTT (M), EDTT(F), EDRS(S) & EDME(Frt) Railway Board.

3. The Executive Director, WS, RDSO, Lucknow.

4. CAO/Ssytem, FOIS & GM/FOIS, CRIS Chanakyapuri, New Delhi.

5. Shri A.C. Tripathi, Head Railways, Hindalco Industries Ltd., J-6, Jaydev Vihar, Bhubaneshwar-751013, Odisha, India.